Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 336

BY REPRESENTATIVE GUINN

1 AN ACT 2 To amend and reenact R.S. 33:4581(B), relative to the boundaries of the Flyway Byway 3 Commission; to add territory in Cameron Parish to the district; and to provide for 4 related matters. 5 Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published as provided by Article III, Section 13 of the Constitution of 6 7 Louisiana. 8 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 9 Section 1. R.S. 33:4581(B) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: §4581. Jefferson Davis Parish Flyway Byway District 10 * 11 12 B. Boundaries. The district shall lie within the following perimeter: bounded on the west by the Calcasieu-Jefferson Davis Parish line, bounded on the south by 13 14 the Cameron Parish line, bounded on the east by the western edge of Louisiana 15 Highway 26, and bounded on the north by the southern edge of United States 16 Interstate 10. The boundaries of the district shall be as follows: beginning at the 17 southern edge of the point where United States Interstate 10 intersects with the Calcasieu-Jefferson Davis Parish line, proceed southward down the parish line, past 18 the Cameron Parish line, proceeding down the 93rd meridian line to a point that 19 20 connects with the southwestern edge of the Lacassine National Wildlife Refuge 21 projected due west to the 93rd meridian, turning east at this point proceed eastward 22 along the southern edge of the projected line from the southwestern edge of the 23 Lacassine National Wildlife Refuge and continue along the southern boundary of the wildlife refuge, proceed northeast along the western edge of the Mermentau River 24

<u>ENROLLED</u>

ACT No. 276

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1	and Lake Arthur to a point where the southern end of La. Highway 26 is projected
2	due south to intersect with this southern boundary line, proceed northward along the
3	eastern edge of the southern projection of Highway 26 to Highway 26 itself and
4	continue along the eastern edge of the highway up to the point where it intersects
5	with United States Interstate 10, proceed westward along the southern edge of United
6	States Interstate 10 back to the point where it intersects with the Calcasieu-Jefferson
7	Davis Parish line.
8	* * *

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: _____